

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 296 OF 2011

K.K. SAINI Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail)

Date: 07/08/2013 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA

For Appellant(s) Mr. P.V. Shetty, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Anurag Rawat, Adv.
Mr. Irshad Ahmad, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. J.S. Attri, Sr. Adv.
Mr. M. Khairati, Adv.
Ms. Sadhna Sandhu, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.
We direct that the appellant be released, if not required in any
other case.

(O.P. Sharma) (M.S. Negi)
Court Master Court Master
(Signed order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 296 OF 2011

K.K. SAINI Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Mr. J.S. Attri, learned senior counsel appearing for the
State has submitted that the case of the appellant had been

recommended for pre-mature release by the Sentence Reviewing Board and has been approved by the Lt. Governor of National Capital Territory of Delhi.

In view of the fact that the name of the appellant has been approved for pre-mature release, we dispose of the appeal, we direct that the appellant be released, if not required in any other case.

.....J.
[DR. B.S. CHAUHAN]

NEW DELHI
AUGUST 7, 2013

.....J.
[FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA]